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s. 2014 Res. No, 572
Republic of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN
PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL.

EXCERPTS FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLLALAWIGAN SESSION ON:

Date: August 11, 2014 - 2:10 P.M. Classification: Regular Session
RECORD OF ATTENDANCE:
HON. EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS
Vice Governor & Presiding Officer
DPresent

HON. LILAND ZOILA B. ESTACION - Present HON. ERWIN MICHAEL L. MACIAS - Present
HON. JESSICA JANE J. VILLANUEVA - Present HON. MA. ANTONIA E. VILLEGAS - Present
HON. MELLIEMOORE M. SAYCON - Present HON. GEORGITA F. MARTINEZ - Present

HON. CLAYBORNE CLYDE L. LIM - Present HON. PEVE O. LIGAN - Present
HON. EDMUNDF. DY - Present HON. ROMMEL L. ERAMES - Present
HON. ARNOLFO A. TEVES, JR. (LNMB) - Present HON. CHESTER V. .M (PCL) - Present

RESOLUTION NOQ. 572

“Presented before the Awvgust Bodyv for legislative authorization ;
was Supplemental Budget No. 16 of the General Fund - 20% Economic
Development Fund for Calendar Year 2014 in the amount of $27,503,364.00
to fund various priority projects of the provincial government embodied under
Resolution No. 24, current series, of the Provincial Development Council
Executive Committee, with the corresponding Addendum No. 18 of the Annual
Investment Program for Calendar Year 2014;

“Funds having been certified as available by the Provincial Accountant per
Certifications dated July 4 and 17, 2014,

“On motion of Honorable Member Ma. Antonia E. Villegas, seconded by
Honorable Member Erwin Michael L. Macias, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

“"RESOLVES, To approve Resolution No. 24, current series, of the
Provincial Development Council Executive Committee and Addendum No. 18 of
the Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2014, subject to the usual
accounting and auditing rules, regulations and policies;

ch__

“RESOLVES FURTHER, To enact the following Appropriation
Ordinance:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 18
(Series of 2014)

“Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that:

Section 1. The sum of $25327,658.00 is hereby reverted to the
unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund representing
existing balance available of prior years’ unimplemented projects, viz:

Rehabilitation/Improvement of Facility
for Minors and Children, Manjuyod £2,000,000.00
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Urban Greening Manjuyod,
Negros Oriental

Improvement of Bindoy District

Hospital Entrance Road, Bindoy. ...

Construction of Deep Well,

Barangay Pangalaycayan, Bindoy

Construction of Multipurpose Pavement,

Barangay Canlwto, Bindoy

Roofing of the Municipal Wellness
Center, Bindoy

Installation of Waterworks Systcm,

Bindoy Municipalwide

Construction of a Multipurpose Ccm-:r

Jimalalud

Construction of a Multipurpose Building
to cater to Members of the Displaced
Families at the Negros Oriental State
Untversity (NORSU), Guihulngan

Construction of Tacpao Multipurpose
Hall, Guihulngan City ... . ..

Improvement/Rehabilitation of

Waterworks System, Citywide Guihulngan

Improvement/Refurbishment of
Multipurpose Building in
Barangay Linantuyan, Guihulngan City

Improvement of Multipurpose Pavement
at Lower Canoque, Barangay Binalbagan,
CanlaonCity .

Concreting of (,apltol Prownclal Road,

Dumaguete City

Concreting of Dmmguete-PEO Provincial
Road, Dumaguete City

Upgrading of the Provincial Motorpool,
Talay, Dumaguete City

Construction of Multipurpose Bulldmg,

Barangay Balugo, Sibulan,_____

Improvement of Multipurpose Center,
Barangay Mag-abo, Amlan

Improvement of Multipurpose Hall,
Barangay Poblacion, Amlan

Improvement of Multipurpose Hall,
Barangay Jugno, Amlan

Construction of Multipurpose Hﬂll

.. 500,000.00

150,000.00
300,000.00
100,000.00
400,000.00

500,000.00

3,000,000.00

1,000,000.00

300,000.00

1,000,000.00

189,458.00

130,000.00
150,000.00
150,000.00
840,000.00
500,000.00
475,000.00
300,000.00
200,000.00

500,000.00

Res. No. 572
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Construction/Rchabilitation of Drainage

Canal, Barangay Calango, Bais City P 300,000.00
Concreting of Road at Purok 3,

Barangay Capifiahan, Bais City _______ 500,000.00
Construction of River Control,

Barangay Lapaz, BaisCity . 50000000
Construction of Health Center,

Barangay Cambajao, Bais City_ 400,000.00
Concreting of Road from North Poblacion

to NORSU Road, Mabinay ___  1500,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Hall

at the Mabinay Spring Resort,

Mavingy ... .. oo . 400000000
Concreting of Road at

Barangay Bulibulihan, Mabinay 500,000.00
Improvement of Waterworks System,

Barangay Napasuan, Mabinay _____ 300,000.00
Construction of Footbridge,

Barangay Himocdongon, Mabinay 1,500,000.00
Development of Tourism Site,

Barangay Himocdongon, Mabinay 500,000.00
Concreting of Dumaguete-Palinpinon

Provincial Road, Valencia___ .~ 300,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Pavement

of Barangay Bagacay, Davin___ 500,000.00
Completion of Balanan BHS,

Barangay Caticugan, Siaton______. . 400,000.00

Improvement of Road,
Barangay Boyco, Bayawan City ... 500,000.00

Improvement of Road,
Barangay Banga, Bayawan City ...  643,200.00

Section 2. The amount of $25,327,658.00 is hereby appropriated from the
unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund to fund
identified priority projects, viz:

Construction of Multipurpose Building,

Barangay Butong, Manjuyod ... .. # 600,000.00

Additional Appropriation for the
Improvement of Waterworks System,
Barangay Balaas, Manjuyod . .. . ... .

Rehabilitation and Improvement of

300,000.00

175,000.00

Improvement of Waterworks System,

Campuyo, Manjuyod 400,000.00
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Improvement of Road,

Barangay Balaas, Manjuyod

Streetlighting, Barangay Poblacion,
Manjuyod

Construction of Waterworks System,
Barangay Mansihi, Bindoy

Construction of Multipurpose Bmldmg/

Evacuation Center, Barangay Pangalaycayan,
Bindoy .. ...

Improvement of Road

Barangay Pangalaycayan, Bindoy

Concreting of Barangay Roads,

Barangay Canluto, Bindoy

Constmction of Multipurpose Building
and Construction of Drainage Canal

with Cover, Dionaldo St., Jimalalnd

Construction of Road,

Barangay Tacpao, Guihulngan City .

Construction of Multipurpose Pavement,
Barangay Linantuyan, Guihulogan City

Improvement of Waterworks System,

Establishment of 2 Fuel Storage Areas for
Calamity Emergency/Preventive for
Repair/Rehabilitation/Restoration of
Infrastructures of the province,
Dumaguete City

Road Concreting for Smo Pancnl,
Barangay Balugo, Sibulan

Construction of Multipurpose Pavement,
Barangay Mag-abo, Amlan

Constmctmnchhab:lﬁmon of Dnmage Lanﬂ l,

Improvement of Health Center,
Barangay Baras, Mabinay

Opening/Rehabilitation of Barangay Road,

Barangay Pandanon, Mabinay

Construction of Multipurpose Building/
Evacuation Center, Barangay Inapoy,
Mabinay .

Improvement of Road,

Barangay Mayaposi, Mabinay

Improvement of Barangay Site,

Barangay New Namangka, Mabinay

. P 500,000.00

550,000.00

800,000.00

900,000.00
300,000.00

400,000.00

3,000,000.00

300,000.00
189,458.00

130,000.00

800,000.00
500,000.00
475,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00

500,000.00

600,000.00
500,000.00

500,000.00

Res. No. 372
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Construction/Improvement of Road,
Barangay Canggohob, Mabinay

Improvement of Waterworks System,
Barangay Dahili, Mabinay

Construction/Improvement of Municipal
Streets, Poblacion Road,

Barangay Poblacion, Mabinay

Improvement of Waterworks System,

Barangay Dagbasan, Mabinay

Additional Appropriation for the
Concreting of Road from Luyang to
Bagtic, Mabinay .. ..

Improvement of Waterworks System,
Barangay Pantao, Mabinay

Construction of Footbridge,
Barangay Banban, Mabinay

Concreting of Multipurpose Pavement,

Sitio Yabonan, Barangay Bato, Mabinay

Improvement of Road,
Barangay Campanun-an, Mabinay

Additional Appropriation for the
Improvement of Multipurpose Building/
Evacuation Center, Barangay Campanun-an,
Mabingy ...

Improvement of Streetlighting,

Barangay Pantao, Mabinay

Improvement of Water System,

Rehabilitation/Improvement of
Dumaguete-Palinpinon Road, Valencia

Completion of Balanan BHS,
Barangay Sandulot, Siaton__

...........

Construction and Improvement of
Multipurpose Building/Evacuation Center,
Barangay Boyco, Bayawan City

Purchase of 804 sq.m. lot for the
Proposed Barangay Road leading to
Barangay Evacuation Center,

Barangay Banga, Bayawan City . ..

Construction/Improvement of Road,

Poblacion to Bal-os, Basay

Section 3.

£ 300,000.00

300,000.00

300,000.00

600,000.00

500,000.00

500,000.00

100,000.00

500,000.00

300,000.00

400,000.00

500,000.00

643,200.00

4,065,000.00

Res. No. 572

The amount of $1,825706.00 representing unexpended
balance of the allocation for the Concreting of Road, Sitio Villa Iowa,
Barangay Malaiba, Canlaon City, under the current budget is hereby appropriated
for the Concreting of Road, Sitio Villa Iowa, Barangay Pula, Canlaon City.
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Section 4. The amount of 350,000.00 representing unexpended balance
of the allocation for the Improvement of Cabugan Barangay Health
Center, Cabugan, Bindoy Negros Oriental, under the current budget is
hereby appropriated for the Renovation of Multipurpose/Evacuation Center,
Barangay Cabugan, Bindoy, Negros Oriental.

Section 5. Copies of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the Regional
Director, Office of Budget and Management, Region VII, Cebu City, for review,
pursuant to Section 326 of Republic Act 7160,

“Enacted, August 11, 2014.”

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance
No. 18, current series, approving the implementation of Supplemental Budget
No. 16 under the General Fund of the province was enacted by the Sangguniang
Panlalawigan during its Regular Session on August 014.

GEOFFREY B. VILLAHERMOSA
Provincial Secretary

DOLL

EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS, M.D.
Vice Governor of Negros Oriental

Presiding Oﬁicclr};

ORIGINAL F ATORIAL/APPROVAL.:

EL (8
Governor of Negros Oriental

Date: SEP 0 3 2014

Copy For:

Atty. Carmela S. Fernan

Director IV

Department of Budget and Management
Regional Office VII

Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City
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Copies Furnished:

The Honorable Governor

The Provincial Accountant

The Provincial Budget Officer

The Provincial Treasurer

The Provincial Engineer

The Provincial General Services Officer
All of Dumaguete City

The Provincial Auditor
Commission on Audit
Dumaguete City

Ms. Farah Diba G. Gentuya
Officer-In-Charge

Dept. of the Interior and Local Government
Dumaguete City

Ms. Sofia P. Arevalo
Officer-In-Charge
Provincial Planning and Development Office

Dumaguete City

ADL/rcs



