### Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SESSION ON:

Date: August 11, 2014 - 2:10 P.M.

Classification: Regular Session

#### RECORD OF ATTENDANCE:

#### HON. EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS Vice Governor & Presiding Officer Present

HON. LILAND ZOILA B. ESTACION	- Present	HON, ERWIN MICHAEL L. MACIAS	- Present
HON. JESSICA JANE J. VILLANUEVA	- Present	HON. MA. ANTONIA E. VILLEGAS	- Present
HON. MELLIEMOORE M. SAYCON	- Present	HON. GEORGITA F. MARTINEZ	- Present
HON. CLAYBORNE CLYDE L. LIM	- Present	HON. PEVE O. LIGAN	- Present
HON. EDMUND F. DY	- Present	HON. ROMMEL L. ERAMES	- Present
HON. ARNOLFO A. TEVES, JR. (LNMB)	- Present	HON. CHESTER V. LIM (PCL)	- Present

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 572**

"Presented before the August Body for legislative authorization was Supplemental Budget No. 16 of the General Fund – 20% Economic Development Fund for Calendar Year 2014 in the amount of \$\mathbb{P}27,503,364.00 to fund various priority projects of the provincial government embodied under Resolution No. 24, current series, of the Provincial Development Council Executive Committee, with the corresponding Addendum No. 18 of the Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2014;

"Funds having been certified as available by the Provincial Accountant per Certifications dated July 4 and 17, 2014;

"On motion of Honorable Member Ma. Antonia E. Villegas, seconded by Honorable Member Erwin Michael L. Macias, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

"RESOLVES, To approve Resolution No. 24, current series, of the Provincial Development Council Executive Committee and Addendum No. 18 of the Annual Investment Program for Calendar Year 2014, subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules, regulations and policies;

"RESOLVES FURTHER, To enact the following Appropriation Ordinance:

# APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 18 (Series of 2014)

"Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that:

Section 1. The sum of \$\partial 25,327,658.00\$ is hereby reverted to the unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund representing existing balance available of prior years' unimplemented projects, viz:

Rehabilitation/Improvement of Facility	
for Minors and Children, Manjuyod	₱2,000,000.00

And lube

Urban Greening Manjuyod, Negros Oriental	P	500,000.00
Improvement of Bindoy District Hospital Entrance Road, Bindoy		150,000.00
Construction of Deep Well, Barangay Pangalaycayan, Bindoy		300,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Pavement, Barangay Canluto, Bindoy		400,000.00
Roofing of the Municipal Wellness Center, Bindoy		400,000.00
Installation of Waterworks System, Bindoy Municipalwide		500,000.00
Construction of a Multipurpose Center, Jimalalud	3	,000,000.00
Construction of a Multipurpose Building to cater to Members of the Displaced Families at the Negros Oriental State University (NORSU), Guilhulngan Campus, Guihulngan City	1	,000,000.00
Construction of Tacpao Multipurpose Hall, Guihulngan City		300,000.00
Improvement/Rehabilitation of Waterworks System, Citywide Guihulngan	1	,000,000.00
Improvement/Refurbishment of Multipurpose Building in Barangay Linantuyan, Guihulngan City		189,458.00
Improvement of Multipurpose Pavement at Lower Canoque, Barangay Binalbagan, Canlaon City		130,000.00
Concreting of Capitol Provincial Road, Dumaguete City		150,000.00
Concreting of Dumaguete-PEO Provincial Road, Dumaguete City		150,000.00
Upgrading of the Provincial Motorpool, Talay, Dumaguete City		840,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Building, Barangay Balugo, Sibulan		500,000.00
Improvement of Multipurpose Center, Barangay Mag-abo, Amlan		475,000.00
Improvement of Multipurpose Hall, Barangay Poblacion, Amlan		300,000.00
Improvement of Multipurpose Hall, Barangay Jugno, Amlan		200,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Hall, Amlan		500,000.00

Ell Plube

Construction/Rehabilitation of Drainage Canal, Barangay Calango, Bais City	p 300,000.00
Concreting of Road at Purok 3, Barangay Capiñahan, Bais City	500,000.00
Construction of River Control, Barangay Lapaz, Bais City	500,000.00
Construction of Health Center, Barangay Cambajao, Bais City	400,000.00
Concreting of Road from North Poblacion to NORSU Road, Mabinay	1,500,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Hall at the Mabinay Spring Resort, Mabinay	4,000,000.00
Concreting of Road at Barangay Bulibulihan, Mabinay	500,000.00
Improvement of Waterworks System, Barangay Napasuan, Mabinay	300,000.00
Construction of Footbridge, Barangay Himocdongon, Mabinay	1,500,000.00
Development of Tourism Site, Barangay Himocdongon, Mabinay	500,000.00
Concreting of Dumaguete-Palinpinon Provincial Road, Valencia	300,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Pavement of Barangay Bagacay, Dauin	500,000.00
Completion of Balanan BHS, Barangay Caticugan, Siaton	400,000.00
Improvement of Road, Barangay Boyco, Bayawan City	500,000.00
Improvement of Road, Barangay Banga, Bayawan City	643,200.00

Section 2. The amount of \$25,327,658.00 is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the 20% Economic Development Fund to fund identified priority projects, viz:

Construction of Multipurpose Building, Barangay Butong, Manjuyod	600,000.00
Additional Appropriation for the Improvement of Waterworks System, Barangay Balaas, Manjuyod	300,000.00
Rehabilitation and Improvement of Campuyo Provincial Road, Manjuyod	175,000.00
Improvement of Waterworks System, Campuyo, Manjuyod	400,000.00



And luke

9	1	J
(	1	Z
(		<i>f</i> ,
(	1/1	Z

Improvement of Road, Barangay Balaas, Manjuyod	p 500,000.00
Streetlighting, Barangay Poblacion, Manjuyod	550,000.00
Construction of Waterworks System, Barangay Mansihi, Bindoy	800,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Building/ Evacuation Center, Barangay Pangalaycayan, Bindoy	900,000.00
Improvement of Road, Barangay Pangalaycayan, Bindoy	300,000.00
Concreting of Barangay Roads, Barangay Canluto, Bindoy	400,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Building and Construction of Drainage Canal with Cover, Dionaldo St., Jimalalud	3,000,000.00
Construction of Road, Barangay Tacpao, Guihulngan City	300,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Pavement, Barangay Linantuyan, Guihulngan City	189,458.00
Improvement of Waterworks System, Barangay Binalbagan, Canlaon City	130,000.00
Establishment of 2 Fuel Storage Areas for Calamity Emergency/Preventive for Repair/Rehabilitation/Restoration of Infrastructures of the province, Dumaguete City	800,000.00
Road Concreting for Sitio Pancil, Barangay Balugo, Sibulan	500,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Pavement, Barangay Mag-abo, Amlan	475,000.00
Construction/Rehabilitation of Drainage Canal, Barangay Canlargo, Bais City	300,000.00
Improvement of Health Center, Barangay Barras, Mabinay	500,000.00
Opening/Rehabilitation of Barangay Road, Barangay Pandanon, Mabinay	500,000.00
Construction of Multipurpose Building/ Evacuation Center, Barangay Inapoy, Mabinay	600,000.00
Improvement of Road, Barangay Mayaposi, Mabinay	500,000.00
Improvement of Barangay Site, Barangay New Namangka, Mabinay	500,000.00

Construction/Improvement of Road, Barangay Canggohob, Mabinay	₱ 300,000.00
Improvement of Waterworks System, Barangay Dahili, Mabinay	300,000.00
Construction/Improvement of Municipal Streets, Poblacion Road, Barangay Poblacion, Mabinay	300,000.00
Improvement of Waterworks System, Barangay Dagbasan, Mabinay	600,000.00
Additional Appropriation for the Concreting of Road from Luyang to Bagtic, Mabinay	500,000.00
Improvement of Waterworks System, Barangay Pantao, Mabinay	300,000.00
Construction of Footbridge, Barangay Banban, Mabinay	2,000,000.00
Concreting of Multipurpose Pavement, Sitio Yabonan, Barangay Bato, Mabinay	300,000.00
Improvement of Road, Barangay Campanun-an, Mabinay	500,000.00
Additional Appropriation for the Improvement of Multipurpose Building/ Evacuation Center, Barangay Campanun-an, Mabinay	500,000.00
Improvement of Streetlighting, Barangay Pantao, Mabinay	100,000.00
Improvement of Water System, Barangay Himocdongon, Mabinay	500,000.00
Rehabilitation/Improvement of Dumaguete-Palinpinon Road, Valencia	300,000.00
Completion of Balanan BHS, Barangay Sandulot, Siaton	400,000.00
Construction and Improvement of Multipurpose Building/Evacuation Center, Barangay Boyco, Bayawan City	500,000.00
Purchase of 804 sq.m. lot for the Proposed Barangay Road leading to Barangay Evacuation Center, Barangay Banga, Bayawan City	643,200.00
Construction/Improvement of Road,	50 est 0000000000 pe 40000
Poblacion to Bal-os, Basay	4,065,000.00

Section 3. The amount of \$\phi1,825,706.00\$ representing unexpended balance of the allocation for the Concreting of Road, Sitio Villa Iowa, Barangay Malaiba, Canlaon City, under the current budget is hereby appropriated for the Concreting of Road, Sitio Villa Iowa, Barangay Pula, Canlaon City.

V

the ale

Section 4. The amount of \$\partial 350,000.00\$ representing unexpended balance of the allocation for the Improvement of Cabugan Barangay Health Center, Cabugan, Bindoy Negros Oriental, under the current budget is hereby appropriated for the Renovation of Multipurpose/Evacuation Center, Barangay Cabugan, Bindoy, Negros Oriental.

Section 5. Copies of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the Regional Director, Office of Budget and Management, Region VII, Cebu City, for review, pursuant to Section 326 of Republic Act 7160.

"Enacted, August 11, 2014."

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance No. 18, current series, approving the implementation of Supplemental Budget No. 16 under the General Fund of the province was enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its Regular Session on August 1, 2014.

GEOFFRRY B. VILLAHERMOSA
Provincial Secretary

EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS, M.D.

Vice Governor of Negros Oriental Presiding Officer

ORIGINAL FOR GUBERNATORIAL APPROVAL:

ROEL ROEGMO Governor of Negros Oriental

Date: SEP 0 3 2014

Copy For:

Atty. Carmela S. Fernan
Director IV
Department of Budget and Management
Regional Office VII
Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

# Copies Furnished:

The Honorable Governor
The Provincial Accountant
The Provincial Budget Officer
The Provincial Treasurer
The Provincial Engineer
The Provincial General Services Officer
All of Dumaguete City

The Provincial Auditor Commission on Audit Dumaguete City

Ms. Farah Diba G. Gentuya Officer-In-Charge Dept. of the Interior and Local Government Dumaguete City

Ms. Sofia P. Arevalo Officer-In-Charge Provincial Planning and Development Office Dumaguete City

